ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for rate increase in Duval, DOCKET NO. 980214-WS
St. Johns and Nassau Counties by United
Water Florida Inc. Filed: May 4, 1999

STIPULATION AND WITHDRAWAL OF PROTEST

WHEREAS: United Water Florida, Inc. (United Water) Has applied to the Florida
Public Service Commission (Commission) for a rate increase;

WHEREAS: In response thereto, the Commission on, March 12, 1999, issued Order
No. PSC-99-0513-FOF-WS which proposes to increase certain rates to be charged by United
Water;

WHEREAS: On April 2, 1999, the Citizens petitioned for formal hearing, enumerating
several issues for resolution by the Commission;

WHEREAS: The parties have reached amicable resolution of all outstanding issues;

NOW THEREFORE, the Citizens and United Water, respectively, enter into this
Stipulation and Withdrawal of Protest, (Stipulation) and agree as follows:
1) The Citizens agree to withdraw their protest, with the exception of the issue addressing
CIAC-Amortization expense error, which is resolved herein;

2) United Water agrees to accept revenue and rates as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached
FA 3
‘i’; ——=hereto and made a part hereof by reference, said Exhibit “A” having been prepared by Staff
MU
;g — _member Patricia W. Merchant on or about April 22, 1999 which reduces the revenue
ES 2 —provisions of Order No. PSC-99-0513-FOF-WS, by $317,813 and $735,033, water and
PC
IRR
EC |
VARD

STH DOCUMENT NInMarR-DATE
05593 nay-uga®

Rt e F R F Bud cRa TR A T
FREST-RUINRDS/REPORTING



wastewater, respectively or $1,052,846 in total.

The parties further agree that no party to this Stipulation will request,
support, or seek to impose a change in the application of any provision hereof, and each party
further agrees to use its best efforts to obtain approval of this Stipulation by the Commission.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that although acceptance by the Commission of this
Stipulation is reasonably expected, and although this/Stipulation settles all outstanding issues
which have arisen in Docket No. 980214-WS, that should the Commission at an early agenda
not accept this Stipulation as set forth in this instrument, the parties are released from any
agreement reflected herein, and free to pursue their interests as each sees fit.

In Witness Whereof, the Parties evidence their acceptance and agreement with the

provisions of this Stipulation and Withdrawal of Protest by their signatures.

EXECUTED THIS 4’ Day of 773/ 1999,

/Ul\gTED WATER FLORIDA, INC
“by-ts [:Zﬁ“’r—vu-&?

ACK SHREVE
blic Counsel
111 W. Madison St.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 Attest:
Attorney for the Citizens

of the State of Florida




PETEVIES  OBE565s) o7 APAZ0N: 1 S ODEZZP0BES asva ALy
8692253 PBE'Z52) EIT'5E6S 0 EQT'GER FONVMOTTIV TVLIdVO ONIIEOM L1
¥BY'evSs) (082'v12) (voz'szes) 0 (v0zZ'62¢) S4iI43N3E8 'IHILIY-L1SOd AIANNANN O}
(o12'6528) 0 (912'6528%) 0 (912'652) NOILONYLSNOD HOd4 STONVAQY 6
B L6998 0 1p6'99¢c$ 0 Lv6'99¢ J3N - SINSWLSNrav NOLLISINOOV 8
0% 0 0$ 0 0 dIMO £
gEv'029'98 86E'Y L£0'919'9% 0 ££0'919'9 OVID 40 NOILVZILHOWY 8
(eov'210'22$)" (119'821) (z6L'se8'928) O (z6.'888'92) o) Jlo ]
(eze'zze'cls) © (gz8'zZe6'zle) O (8z8'226'2}) NOILVIO3Hd3Q d3LVINWNDJJY ¢
0% 0 0% 0 0 SININOJWOD IN43ASN 2 GISN-NON €
898'2Z6$ 0 898'226% 0 898°226 SLIHOIM ANV R ANV 2
§62°209'69% 0% 662'.09'698  0$ §62'209'69% 3OIAYIS NI LNV1d ALLLN |

6661 ‘P AUVNIHETA JVID A0 "LIONV ALOTIIO0D INOLLVTNAJLLS - 66/1€/71 AL
SM-P1T086 LIDIOOA ASVE ALVY HALVA 40 TTNATHOS
V-1 'ON T11AIHDS QISIATYE *ONI ‘VATIOTd WALVAM QILINN

V INJWHIVLLY



ATTACHMENT A

UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC. REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE DOCKET 980214-WS
TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. OF CIAC . FEBRUARY 4, 1999

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $111,996,158 $0 $111,996,158 $0 3$111,996,158
2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 4,163,244 0 $4,163,244 0 $4,163,244
3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 $0 (2,945,936) (92,945,936
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (27,616,719) 0 ($27,616,719) 0 ($27.616,719
5 CIAC . (40,849,312) ) 0 (340,849,312) (119,633) .($40,968,945)
6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 13,609,392 0 $13,609,392 6,030 $13,615422
7 CWIP 0 0 $0 0 $0
8 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS - NET 475,777 0 $475,777 0 $475,777
9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION (67,149) 0 (367,149) 0 (567,149{-
10 UNFUNDED POST-RETIRE. BENEFITS (614,930) 0 ($614,930) (351,263) ($966,193)
11 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1,662,511 Q $1.662.511 (458.477)  $1.204.034
RATE BASE $62.788.972 S0 $62758.972 (83.86028Q) $58.889.6082




(ZZv85¥93) $68°752%) (g onss|) |eydeo Buppom Joy souEMOllY
IONVMOTIV TVLIdVD SNIYUOM

(€92 15E%) 08 71es) (6 anss|) syyeueg e9kodwa

JusweINeNSOd Jeyi0 104 Aliqel papunjun

SIIJaNTg FHILIY-1S0d GIANNINN

00 9% BeE ¥% (S| @nss|) suondaloid UMOID) pesirey

OVI5 30 NOILVZILHONY

[EEOBI1S) {T19821%) (g1 onss)) suondefoid YIMOID) pasirey

oVvID

“lotETRE e 0% oL

0697¢C 0 (2 enss|) snesay uiiepy uo DD 40 "HOWY "WNJJY &
(z01'09})) 0 (, @nss|) aniesey ulbsepy uo Jy|[D pandw) b
056°28S 0 (g anss|) uoneoaida( paieINWNOJY |NasN pue pasn-UoN ¢
(Ge6L'209) . 0O (9 @nss|) pueT |ryesn pue pesn-UoN 2
(6,2'696'C8) 0% (g anss|) JuBjd Jusw)eel] [nJesM pue pesn-uoN |

SININOJWOD TNd3sn ¢ AISN-NON

0% 0%

6661 ‘v AYVNIEAL JVID 40 "LYOINV AALOTHHOD :NOILVINLLS - 66/1€/71 AL
SA-PIT086 LIMDOA dSvd 11v¥ OL SINFALSOLay
O-1'ON T'INAHHOS AISIATY "ONI ‘VAIO 14 ¥ALVM @ILINA

¥ INJWHOVLLY



UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC.
CAPITAL STRUCTURE

TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. OF CIAC

REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET 980214-WS
FEBRUARY 4, 1999

ReAE

PER UTILITY 1999 - 13-MONTH AVERAGE
LONG TERM DEBT

SHORT-TERM DEBT

PREFERRED STOCK

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST

OCONIOINDWN

OTHER

10 TOTAL CAPITAL $104.502,365

PER STAFF 1999 - 13-MONTH AVERAGE

11 LONG TERM DEBT
12 SHORT-TERM DEBT
13 PREFERRED STOCK

14 COMMON EQUITY 101,555,266

15 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

16 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,799,426

17 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST

18 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD. COST 1,141,663

19 OTHER

17 TOTAL CAPITAL $104.502.365

COMMON EQUITY 101,555,266
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,799,426

DEFERRED ITC'S-WTD. COST 1,141,663

$51,921,823 $0 $51,921,823 51.51% 7.69% 3.96%
0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

141,837 0 141,837 0.14% 5.00% 0.01%
(565,759,312) o 45,795,954 4543% 10.18% 4.62%
0 4] 6,000 0.01% 7.00% 0.00%

0 0 1,799,426 1.79% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 1,141,663 1.13% 8.84% 0.10%

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
($3.695.652) $0 $100806.703 10000% 8.69%

$51,516,076  ($2,397,617) $49,118,459

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
143,926 (6.699) 137,227 0.14% 5.00% 0.01%
(57,264,298)  (2,061,353) 42,229,615 43.83% 9.57% 4.19%
0 0] 6,000 0.01% 7.00% 0.00%
1,908,644 0 3,708,070 3.85% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
0 0 1,141,663 1.19% 8.55% 0.10%
0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
($3.605602) ($4.465667) $96.341.034 100.00% 8.2%
LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 851% 10571%
OVERALL RATE OF RETUR 7.78% 8.66%

50.98% 7.69% 3.92%

]

YV IN3IWHOVLLY



UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC.
STATEMENT OF WATER OPERATIONS
TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. OF CIAC

REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET 980214-WS
FEBRUARY 4, 1999

1 OPERATING REVENUES $10443.674 $12,648.447 ($1.795.913)  $10.852.534 $11.894.971
21.11% 9.61%
OPERATING EXPENSES:
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $5,032,685 $13.721 $5,046,406 ($69,943) $4,976,463 6,487 $4,982,950
3 DEPRECIATION $1,830,458 $0 $1,830,458 (304,472) 1,525,986 1,525,986
4 AMORTIZATION $29,717 $0 $28,717 0 29,717 29,717
5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $1,267,618 $99,215 $1,366,833 (80,816) 1,286,017 46,910 $1,332,927
6 INCOME TAXES $281.528 $787.158 $1.068,686 ($496,918) $571.768 $372.159 $943.927
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $8,442,006 $900.094 $9.342,100 ($952,149) $8,389,951 $425.556 $8,815.506
8 OPERATING INCOME $2.001.668 $1.304 679 $3.306.347 (8843.764) $2.462.583 $616 881 $3.070.464
9 RATE BASE $38.047.730 $38.047.730 $37.451.344 $37.451.344.
10 RATE OF RETURN . 5.26% 8.69% 6.08% 8.22%
1

Y IN3IWHOVLLY



UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC.

STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS

TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. OF CIAC

REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 3-B

DOCKET 980214-WS
FEBRUARY 4, 1999

1

10

OPERATING REVENUES i

OPERATING EXPENSES:
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

DEPRECIATION
AMORTIZATION
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
INCOME TAXES
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING INCOME
RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN .

$8,882,392
3,411,342
43,399
2,076,125
656,203
15.069.461

16.39%

19,087

0

0

138,021
1.005.045
1252153

$8,901,479
$3.411,342
$43,399
$2,214,146
$1.751.248
$16.321.614

(115,944)
(871,303)

0

(133,200)
($394,536)
($1.515.073)

$8,785,535
2,540,039
43,399
$2,080,856
$1.356.712
$14.806.541

1.65%

2,251

$14,468

$8,787,786
$2,540,039
$43,399
$2,005,324
$1.471.419
$14.937.966

Y IN3IWHOVLLY



UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC.
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME

TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. OF CIAC

Revised Growth Projections (Issue 15)
1 Remove Requested Final Revenue Increase
2 Revised Growth Projections-Staff Methodology

Total
P [0
1 Unaccounted For Water (issue 4)
Purchased Water
Purchased Power
Chemicals

Revised Growth Projections (Issue 15)
2 Sludge Hauling
3 Purchased Power
4 Chemicals
5 Uncollectibles
Purchased Sewage Treatment (Issue 16)
6 Correct MFR Error
7 Forecasted Quantity and Rates
8 Other Postretirement Employee Benefits (Issue 17)
9 Uncollectible Accounts (Issue 18)
10 Lobbying (Issue 19)
11 Public Service Tax (Issue 20)
12 Rate Case Expense (Issue 21)

Total

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE-NET

Depreciation on Non-Used and Useful Plant (Issue 5)
Amortization Imputed CIAC (Issue 7)

Correct Test Year Amortization of CIAC

Revised Growth Projections CIAC Amortization (Issue 15)

Total

1 RAFs on Revenue Adjustments Above

2 Property Tax on Non-Used and Useful Property (Issue 5)
Total

INCOME TAXES
Adjust to Test Year Income Tax Expense (Issue 23)

ATTACHMENT A

REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
DOCKET 980214-WS
FEBRUARY 4, 1999

($2,204,773)
408,860

($1.785.913)

($9,058)
(9,941)
(3,533)

0
38,862
13,857

2,544

0

0
(26,402)
(26,000)
(11,269)
(15,487)
(23.616)

(£69.943)

$0

0
(301,540)
(2.932)

(8304.472)

($80,816)
0

($3,067,140)
750.461

(§2.316.679)

$0
0
0

59,294
100,230
12,780
5,253

(116,197)
(33,317)
(48,938)

0
(6,586)
(48,480)
(41.983)

($115,944)

(165,092}
(5,379
(696,812)
(4.020)

($871.303)
($104,251)

(29.039)
(8133.200)




ATTACHMENT A

UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC. REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 4-A
DOCKET 980214-wS
FEBRUARY 4, 1999

MONTHLY WATER SERVICE RATES
TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. OF

Base Facility Chaxge:
Meter Size:

5/8" $8.08 $9.

3/4" $11.69 $14.

in $20.74 $25.

1-1/2" $46.66 $56.

2" $82.94 $100

3" $186.68 $226

4" $331.78 $402

en $746.60 $905

an $1,327.01 $1,609

0" $2,074.11 $2,515

2" $2,986.40 $3,622

Quantity Charge:

per 1,000 Gallons $1.36 $1.

per 100 Cu Ft $1.01 $1
Private Fire Protection

Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:

2" $6.91 $8.
3" $15.56 $18.
4" $27.65 $33.
6" $62.22 $75
8" $110.58 $134.
10" $172.84 $209.
ian $248.87 $301.

Typical Monthly Residential Costs
5/8" Meter Size

3,000 Gallons $12.16 $14.

5,000 Gallons $14.88 $17

10,000 Gallons $21.68 $26.

66
04
01
45
.45
.29
.27
.39
.53
.69
.20

65
.23

38
86
51
.42
05
52
67

61
.91
16

$7.56
$10.96
$19.43
$43.62
$77.57
$174.64
$310.41
$698.47
$1,241.43
$1,940.43
$2,793.87

$1.45
$1.08

$6.46
$14.55
$25.87
$58.21
$103.45
$161.70
$232.82

$11.981
$14.81
$22.06



ATTACHMENT A

UNITED WATER FLORIDA, INC. REVISED SCHEDULE NO. 4-B
MONTHELY WASTEWATER SERVICE RATES DOCKET 980214-WS
TYE 12/31/99 - STIPULATION: CORRECTED AMORT. O FEBRUARY 4, 1999

Base Facility Charge:
All Water Meter Sizes: $11.34 $13.23 $12.14
Quantity Charge:
per 1,000 Gallons

(9,000 gallon per month cap) $3.34 $3.89 $3.40
per 100 Cu Ft
(1,200 cu ft per month cap) $2.50 $2.91 $2.54
General Service

Base Facility Charge:
Water Meter Size:

5/8" $12.92 $15.13 $12.14
3/4" $18.69 $21.85 $17.60 -
in $33.16 $38.71 $31.20
1-1/2" $74 .61 $87.01 $70.05
2" $132.64 $154.62 $124.56
3" $298.53 $347.91 $280.43
4n $530.57 $618.18 $498.47
6" $1,193.95 $1,391.03 $1,121.61
8" $2,122.13 $2,472.36 $1,981.10
Quantity Charge:
per 1,000 Gallons $4.01 $4.67 $4.08
per 100 Cu Ft $3.00 $3.49 $3.05
Jacksonville University

Base Facility Charge:
Water Meter Size:

3n $298.53 $347.91 $280.43
4" $530.57 $618.18 $498.47
e" $1,193.95 $1,391.03 $1,121.61
Quantity Charge:
per 1,000 Gallons $4.13 $4.81 $4.25
Unmetered Accounts
Residential Accounts $36.21 $42.21 $37.46
Non-residential Accounts $37.76 $43.99 $37.41

Typical Monthly Residential Costs

5/8" water meter:

3,000 Gallons $21.36 $24.90 $22.34
5,000 Gallons $28.04 $32.68 $29.14
9,000 Gallons $41.40 $48.24 $42.74

(Wastewater Gallonage Cap - 9,000 Gallons per Month)



